
Issued on Tuesday 5 March 2019                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

DEMOCRACY COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Wednesday 13 March 2019
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Boughton, Fissenden, Mrs Gooch (Vice-Chairman), 
Joy, Lewins, Perry, Mrs Ring and Mrs Wilson (Chairman)

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports.

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Notification of Visiting Members 

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information. 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 30 January 2019 1 - 5

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public 

11. Committee Work Programme 

12. Reports of Outside Bodies 

13. Reference from Council - Motion - Four Yearly Elections 6

14. Member Learning and Development Update 7 - 11

15. Planning Committee Terms of Reference 12 - 22

16. Committee Structure Review 23 - 142



PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.

In order to speak at this meeting, please contact Democratic Services using the contact 
details above, by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting (i.e. Monday 11th 
March 2019). If asking a question, you will need to provide the full text in writing. If 
making a statement, you will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. 
Please note that slots will be allocated on a first come, first served basis.

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Democracy Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 30 JANUARY 
2019

Present: Councillors Mrs Wilson (Chairman), Cuming, 
Fissenden, Mrs Gooch, Joy, Lewins and Perry

Also Present: Councillors McKay and Harper

56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Councillor Boughton

 Councillor Blackmore

 Councillor Ring

57. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Cuming was present as a Substitute for 
Councillor Blackmore.

58. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

59. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

It was noted that the following Councillors were present as Visiting 
Members:

 Councillor McKay, who indicated that he wished to speak on Item 
13. Committee Structure Review.

 Councillor Harper, who indicated that he wished to speak on Item 
13. Committee Structure Review.

60. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

61. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

1

Agenda Item 8



2

62. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION. 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed.

63. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2018 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed.

64. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

There were no petitions.

65. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

66. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee commented that a Member Briefing, for all Councillors, 
prior to the Committee Structure Review being considered at Council on 
10 April 2019 would be beneficial.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

67. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES 

The Committee thanked Councillor Round for the report.

RESOLVED: That the Headcorn Aerodrome Consultative Committee 
Report be noted.

Note: Councillor Fissenden arrived during consideration of this item.

68. COMMITTEE STRUCTURE REVIEW 

Mr Sam Bailey, Democratic and Administration Services Manager, 
explained that the Committee Structure Review report assessed whether 
the original objective and principles of the committee system had been 
achieved.  Desktop research, surveys and interviews had been 
undertaken, and a Working Group had met three times to lead on the 
review, design the survey and interview questions and interrogate 
research findings.  The report included recommendations to enhance 
operational functionality and suggested a new committee structure.  Mr 
Bailey emphasised that the committee names used within the suggested 
structure were working titles, and were to be finalised at the Working 
Group.

Councillors McKay and Harper spoke on this item.

The Committee commented that:

2



3

 A foreword was to be written by the Chairman, and circulated to the 
Committee prior to publication of the report, to ensure that the 
views of the Committee were incorporated.

 The “Summary of Suggested Recommendations” on pages 23 to 28 
was to be moved to the end of the report.  This ensured that the 
evidence base and findings were considered prior to the 
recommendations.

 Recommendation 6 on pages 24 and 42 was to be amended, as the 
Committee felt that imposing a new seating arrangement for the 
Democratic Services Officer and Legal Officer introduced 
unnecessary inflexibility.  The Committee stated that current 
seating arrangements were often beneficial at meetings such as 
Planning Committee, and that a specific seating arrangement was 
not required if Chairmen clearly understood which Officer was 
responsible for providing advice on various matters.  The 
recommendation was therefore to read:

“That the distinct roles and responsibilities of the Democratic 
Services Officer and Legal Officer at committee meetings be 
included in the Maidstone Borough Council Constitution, and 
that the Chairman is aware of who to go to for appropriate 
advice.”

 Recommendation 9 on pages 25 and 45 was to be modified.  
Although the Committee recognised the cost and time benefits 
associated with the use of electronic agendas, it expressed a 
preference for paper agendas.  The removal of the word “may” 
ensured that the right to retain paper copies was clear.  The 
recommendation was adjusted to:

“That Maidstone Borough Council continues to move towards 
a ‘paperlite’ office approach for agendas and committee 
papers, although Members retain their right to have paper 
copies of agendas.  Where required, Members should have 
ready access to appropriate technical support to enhance 
their ability to use electronic documents.”

 The word “for” in Recommendation 15, on pages 27 and 51, was to 
be removed to resolve a grammatical issue, so that the 
recommendation was:

“That the scope of delegated authority, and the process for 
using this, is shared and reinforced with Members and 
Officers, to ensure consistency of understanding.”

 The section regarding decision making models on pages 35 and 36 
was to be revised, as the Committee observed that the analysis and 
diagrams relating to the speed of decision making was not a true 
reflection of decision making in a cabinet system.

3



4

 The final paragraph of the Case Study: Draft Sports and Playing 
Pitch Strategy on page 38 was to be adjusted.  The Committee 
stated that the Draft Sports and Playing Pitch Strategy had 
benefitted from discussion at multiple committees.  There were 
therefore instances when it was appropriate to use this approach.  
The paragraph was therefore adjusted to read:

“This shows that there is the potential to streamline decision 
making by designating a single point of decision making, and 
that committee Terms of Reference could be enhanced to 
ensure that this is minimised in future.”

 
[...]
ittee thanked all Members and Officers involved in the work.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Structure Review report (attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report) is agreed, as amended.

Voting: Unanimous

69. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.31 p.m. to 8.31 p.m.

5



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEMOCRACY COMMITTEE

13 MARCH 2019

REFERENCE FROM COUNCIL

MOTION – FOUR YEARLY ELECTIONS

At the meeting of the Council held on 27 February 2019, the following motion 
was moved by Councillor Perry, seconded by Councillor Mrs Blackmore:

That the Officers be instructed to investigate the possibility of changing to 
four yearly elections, which would follow the practice of Kent County Council.  
This would include an analysis of the potential cost savings if this change 
were to be implemented. Officers will report their findings to the Democracy 
Committee in the first instance.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17.5, the motion having been 
moved and seconded was referred to the Democracy Committee.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Committee consider the motion relating to 
four yearly elections.

6

Agenda Item 13



Democracy Committee 13 March 2019

Member Learning and Development Update

Final Decision-Maker Democracy Committee

Lead Head of Service Head of Policy, Communications and Governance

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Ryan O’Connell, Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

This report updates the Committee on Member Learning and Development 
undertaken in 2018/19, and outlines plans for Learning and Development for 
2019/20.

This report makes the following recommendations to Democracy Committee

That the Member Learning and Development Update be noted.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Democracy Committee 13 March 2019

7

Agenda Item 14



Member Learning and Development Update

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 At its meeting on 5 September 2018, the Democracy Committee resolved to 
agree the Maidstone Borough C
[...]
c 
and Electoral 
Services 
Manager

Public Health No implications. Democratic 
and Electoral 
Services 
Manager

Crime and Disorder No implications. Democratic 
and Electoral 
Services 
Manager

Procurement No implications. Democratic 
and Electoral 
Services 
Manager

8. REPORT APPENDICES

None

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None

11



Democracy Committee 13 March 2019

Planning Committee Terms of Reference

Final Decision-Maker Council

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Angela Woodhouse 
Head of Policy, Communications and Governance

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Ryan O’Connell, Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

This report outlines amendments to the Terms of Reference of Planning Committee, 
to ensure that best practice is followed in the administration of calling-in Planning 
Applications to the Committee.

This report makes the following recommendations to the Democracy 
Committee

That Council is recommended to approve the amendments to the Terms of 
Reference of Planning Committee in the Council’s Constitution, attached as Appendix 
1 to this report.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Democracy Committee 13 March 2019

Council 10 April 2019 

12

Agenda Item 15



Planning Committee Terms of Reference

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 During the regular process of reviewing the Constitution, anomalies with the 
Terms of Reference of the Planning Committee, in relation to the call-in of 
Planning Applications, have been identified. These anomalies are not 
considered best practice, and rationalisation of the terms of reference is 
required.

Planning Committee Political Group Spokespersons

1.2 The current terms of reference for the Planning Committee allow Planning 
Committee Political Group Spokespersons (‘Spokespersons’) to call-in 
Planning Applications to Planning Committee.

1.3 This power, in effect, could be seen as giving a political route into the 
decision making of the Planning Comm
[...]
a relevant planning issue which 
warrants consideration by the Planning Committee.  

Amendments to the Constitution

1.12 Proposed amendments to the Constitution as a result of the changes 
outlined above can be found in Appendix 1 to this report.

2. AVAILABLE OPTIONS

2.1 The Committee could recommend that Council amend the Planning 
Committee Terms of Reference to remove reference to Planning Committee 
Political Group Spokespersons. This would eliminate an area that could lead 
to bad practice, and ensure that the arrangements for Planning Committee 
are in line with other similar District Councils. Amending the terms of 
reference in relation to the Parish Council call-in powers would ensure that 
there was parity between Ward Members, Parish Council powers to call-in 
applications.  Furthermore, discretion should be exercised in calling-in a 
planning application and as such a planning application should only be 

14



called-in where there is a relevant planning issue which warrants 
consideration by the Planning Committee

2.2 An alternative to restricting the right of call-in to Ward Members only would 
be to open up the call-in powers to all Members. There would be a risk that 
call-ins could increase if this happens. 

2.3 The Committee could recommend that Council could do nothing, and not 
make amendments to the Planning Committee’s terms of reference.

3. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The option outlined in paragraph 2.1 is the preferred option, as it ensures 
that the Council is working in line with best practice.

4. RISK

4.1 The risks associated with this proposal, including the risks if the Council 
does not act as recommended, have been considered in line with the 
Council’s Risk Management Framework. We are satisfied that the risks 
associated are within the Council’s risk appetite and will be managed as per 
the Policy.

5. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK

5.1 Consultation with the key Member stake
[...]
ute members of Licensing Committee cannot 
be members of Planning Committee.)

FUNCTIONS DELEGATION OF 
FUNCTIONS

Planning and Conservation - Functions relating 
to town and country planning and development 
control as specified in Schedule 1 to the Local 
Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) 
(England) Regulations [2001/2015] (the 
Functions Regulations) as amended from time 
to time including:

 Development Management and 
Enforcement

 Rights of way

 The protection of important hedgerows

 The preservation of trees

 Functions relating to public rights of way

 Functions relating to High Hedges 
contained in Part 8 of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Act 2003

 Town and village green matters

 Commons registration and enforcement

The Chief 
Executive/Head of 
Planning and 
Development has 
delegated power to 
undertake all the 
functions relating to 
planning and 
conservation, except 
where the intended 
delegated decision on a 
planning or related 
application:

(a)  would be contrary 
to the written view 
of 

i. the Ward 
Councillor of a 
Ward that the 
proposed 
development 
would impact;

ii. the Parish Council 
of a Parish that 
the proposed 
development 
would impact;

PROVIDED that any 
such 
representation(s) 
received are, in the 
opinion of the Head 
of Planning and 
Development, 
based upon 
relevant planning 
considerations.

The request for the 

18



Part 2 18 28 February 2017

application to be 
heard by Planning 
Committee must 
be made in writing 
to the Head of 
Planning and 
Development 
within a period of 
21 days of the date 
of 

i. in the case of a 
Ward Councillor, 
the weekly list 
advising them of 
the application.

ii. in the case of a 
Parish Council, 
the letter of 
consultation 
advising them of 
the application.

 

19



Part 2 19 28 February 2017

(b)would be contrary to 
the written view of 
any statutory 
consultee in the 
planning process; 
or

(c) would be contrary 
to the provisions of 
the Development 
Plan or any 
emerging 
development plan 
policies that have 
been adopted by 
the Council for 
Development 
Control purposes.

(d) is made by:

a Councillor; an 
Officer; or the 
Council itself.

The Head of Planning 
and Development has 
delegated power to:-

 undertake all 
functions relating 
to planning and
enforcement;

20



Part 2 20 1 August 2017

 determine high 
hedges 
complaints and 
to take 
appropriate 
enforcement 
action, except in 
the following 
specific 
circumstances;-

 Where the case 
relates to a 
hedge on 
Council land or 
complaints 
relate to Council 
Officers or 
Councillors;

 Where trees 
within a hedge 
are protected 
by a Tree 
Preservation 
Order or are 
located within a 
Conservation 
Area and the 
Officer decision 
would be 
contrary to the 
views of Ward 
Members or the 
Parish Council; 
and

 Exceptional cases 
where there are 
wider issues of a 
public nature or 
where there is a 
potential impact 
on the Council 
and/or its 
policies.

21



Part 2 20 1 August 2017
22



DEMOCRACY COMMITTEE 13 MARCH 2019

COMMITTEE STRUCTURE REVIEW

Final Decision-Maker Council

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy, 
Communications and Governance

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Sam Bailey, Democratic and Administration 
Services Manager
Mike Nash, Democratic Services Officer

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

The Democracy Committee agreed the Draft Committee Structure Review Report, 
subject to amendment, on 30 January 2019.  This report brings together the Final 
Committee Structure Review Report, Response to Recommendations and Draft 
Constitutional Changes, with a view to recommending the report and constitutional 
changes to Council.  This will ensure that improvements to the committee structure, 
and ways of working, are implemented for the 2019/20 municipal year.

This report makes the following recommendations to Council: 

That: Council be recommended to agree

1. The Committee Structure Review Report, attached as Appendix 1.

2. The Draft Constitutional Changes, attached as Appendix 3.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Democracy Committee 13 March 2019

Council 10 April 2019

23

Agenda Item 16



COMMITTEE STRUCTURE REVIEW

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 Maidstone Borough Council (MBC) adopted the committee system of 
governance in May 2015.  Having resolved to change from a cabinet to a 
committee system, the Council cannot change to an alternative structure of 
governance for 5 years except by approval at a referendum.  While the 
earliest a new model of governance could realistically be introduced 
following a resolution of Council is May 2020, the Council may adjust the 
current committee system at any point.

1.2 At its meeting on 14 March 2018, the Democracy Committee resolved to 
undertake a review of the current committees and ways of working, 
excluding the regulatory committees.  A report was then brought to the 
Committee on 2 July 2018.  This set out the proposed scope and timetable 
for the review.

1.3 Research was undertaken between September 2018 and February 2019.  
This consisted of surveys, interviews and desktop research.   This research 
was designed to assess whether the original objectives and principles of the 
committee system had been met.  

Objective

1. To achieve greater involvement and participation of all Members in 
decision making whilst avoiding a cumbersome bureaucratic structure 
that lacks direction and accountability.

Principles

1. To be cost neutral
2. To increase Member participation in decision making
3. To lead to more effective and efficient decision making 

1.4 At its meeting on 30 January 2019, the Democracy Committee agreed the 
Draft Committee Structure Review Report, subject to amendment.  The 
amendments have been reflected in Appendix 1. Through agreement of the 
draft report, the Committee supported the principle of implementing a new 
committee structure based on a combination of Option 2 and Option 6 in the 
draft report.
 

1.5 In order to comprehensively assess the impact and implications of 
operational changes recommended in the report, Officers in Democratic 
Services and Legal Services have provided a response to the 
recommendations.  These responses are attached as Appendix 2.  

1.6 In addition to the Response to Recommendations, changes to the 
Constitution are required to implement the recommendations of the 
Committee Structure Review Report.  The proposed changes, which 

24



contains adjusted Terms of Reference for committees within the scope of 
the review, are outlined in Appendix 3.

1.7 On 14 February 2019 the working group, consisting of Members and 
Substitute Members of the Democracy Committee, met for a fourth time.  In 
this meeting, the amended Committee Structure Review Report was 
discussed, the Responses to Recommendations were shared, and the Draft 
Constitutional Changes were considered.  Feedback was also provided on 
the proposed names for the new Committees.  The committee names 
suggested by the Working Group have been reflected in Appendix 3 and are 
as follows:

Service Committees

 Policy and Resources Committee
 Communities, Housing and Environment Committee
 Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Committee
 Prosperity, Heritage and Leisure Committee

Other Committees

 Democracy and General Purposes Committee
 Maidstone Joint Transportation Board

The names and functions of Council and the regulatory committees remain 
unchanged as these were outside of the scope of the review.

1.8 The Officer response to Recommendation 10 states that “Including cross 
cutting issues at the beginning of the report could be confusing for the 
public, and would lead to the report template looking disjointed. Therefore 
examples of refreshed report templates have been produced to allow 
members to see what this recommendation will mean in practice.” Two 
report templates have been attached, as Appendices 4 and 5, to 
demonstrate how ea
[...]
efore evidenced improvement in the efficiency of decision making.  Continued monitoring of this trend 
by Democratic Services would ensure for early identification of any issues.  Remedial action could then be 
undertaken to resolve issues as appropriate.

CASE STUDY: CCTV

CCTV Provision has been discussed on multiple 
occasions at the Communities, Housing and 
Environment Committee since 2016.  This 
topic was discussed numerous times at the 
same committee as additional reports were 
requested.  This resulted in incremental 
changes being made to the CCTV provision.  

Alternative approaches to this could include 
the use of a briefing to share information 
that was submitted as a report, or to use the 
Crime and Disorder Committee as a means to 
scrutinise CCTV provision prior to a decision 
being made.  These approaches would have 
assisted with decision making, while promoting 
participation from a wider audience.

CASE STUDY: DRAFT SPORTS 
AND PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY
The Draft Sports and Playing Pitch Strategy 
was discussed at the Heritage, Culture and 
Leisure Committee, Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability and Transportation Committee 
and Policy and Resources Committee in 2018, 
as various aspects of the work fell within the 
remit of the different committees.  

This shows that there is the potential to 
streamline decision making by designating 
a single point of decision making, and that 
committee Terms of Reference could be 
enhanced to ensure that this is minimised in 
future.

42



15www.maidstone.gov.uk

Figure 5 – The Number of References Made Between Committees Each Year
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: 2018/19 is not a full year.

“When committees refer across to other committees, such as the  
Sports Strategy, nobody seems to know who is owning this.”

“Things slow down when a committee makes a reference to another committee.”

“Not every committee should have a say, as the Members of the  
committee are representatives of the Council.”

43




[...]
ealth Inequalities are 

Addressed and 
Reduced

 Deprivation and Social 
Mobility is Improved

 Biodiveristy and 
Environmental 
Sustainability is 
respected

[Head of 
Service or 
Manager]

8. REPORT APPENDICES

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:

 Appendix 1: [Title]

 Appendix 2: [Title]

141



Appendix 5: Report Option 2 (Cross-Cutting Issues Not Moved)

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Delete text in italics once read: Background papers to a report are any 
documents which are relevant to the report and which in the opinion of the 
report author disclose any facts or matters on which the report is based and 
which were relied on in preparing the report. By law, all background papers must 
be published with agendas on council websites. Report authors need to be 
mindful of this when including such background papers, and where information is 
used to inform the recommendations in a report, it is better to refer to or cite 
this information directly within the report. Nonetheless, if there are background 
papers which were specifically required to produce the report, such as regulatory 
reports, national research or any other published information, this requirement 
can be met by including weblinks to the papers here.

142


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 30 January 2019
	13 Reference from Council - Motion - Four Yearly Elections
	14 Member Learning and Development Update
	15 Planning Committee Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1: Proposed Amendments to Planning Committee Terms of Reference

	16 Committee Structure Review
	Appendix 1: Committee Structure Review Report
	Appendix 2: Response to Recommendations
	Appendix 3: Draft Constitutional Changes
	Appendix 4: Report Template Option 1 (Cross-Cutting Issues Moved)
	Appendix 5: Report Template Option 2 (Cross-Cutting Issues Not Moved)




Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Democracy Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 13 MARCH 
2019

Present: Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Boughton, Fissenden, 
Mrs Gooch, Joy, Lewins, Perry and Mrs Wilson 
(Chairman)

70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

71. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no Substitute Members.

72. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

73. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There were no Visiting Members.

74. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

Councillor Boughton said that, with regards to Item 15. Planning 
Committee Terms of Reference, he was a Group Spokesperson on the 
Planning Committee and was therefore directly impacted by the 
recommendations in the report.  Councillor Boughton stated that he 
intended to speak and vote when the item was considered as it was not a 
disclosable interest.

75. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

76. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION. 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed.

77. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2019 

Mr Mike Nash, Democratic Services Officer, stated that the first quote on 
page 4 was from a case study in the Committee Structure Review report.  

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the Head 
of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 27 March 2019.



2

The full text of the case study had not been included in the minute, and 
subsequently, the quote did not convey its intended meaning.  Mr Nash 
therefore requested that minutes be amended to include the full text of 
the case study.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed, subject to the following 
amendment to Item 68. Committee Structure Review:

“The Draft Sports and Playing Pitch Strategy was discussed at the 
Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee, Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability and Transportation Committee and Policy and 
Resources Committee in 2018, as various aspects of the work fell 
within the remit of the different committees.

This shows that there is the potential to streamline decision making 
by designating a single point of decision making, and that 
committee Terms of Reference could be enhanced to ensure that 
this is minimised in future.”

Voting: Unanimous

Note: Councillor Fissenden arrived during consideration of this item.

78. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

There were no petitions.

79. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

80. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman informed Members that there were no future Work 
Programme items for the Democracy Committee.

81. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES 

There were no reports of Outside Bodies.

82. REFERENCE FROM COUNCIL - MOTION - FOUR YEARLY ELECTIONS 

Councillor Perry introduced the item.

The Committee commented that the purpose of the review was to assess 
the implications of adjusting election frequencies.  It was suggested that 
the review consider cost implications and wider impacts that may arise 
from a change in the approach to elections.  Members stated that it was 
an appropriate time to review election arrangements, as legislation had 
changed since this has last been considered.



3

RESOLVED: That this Committee recommends to the Committee 2019/20 
that the investigation of four yearly elections be included on the Work 
Programme as a full review.

Voting: Unanimous

83. MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 

Mr Ryan O’Connell, Democratic and Electoral Services Manager, informed 
the Committee that the report described Member learning and 
development activities that had taken place in 2018/19.  Furthermore, the 
report outlined the learning and development plans for 2019/20.  The 
future plans incorporated feedback that had been shared as part of the 
Committee Structure Review.  Mr O’Connell explained that a reduction in 
the number of Planning Committee dates in 2019/20 allowed time for the 
planned learning and development activities to take place.

The Committee commented that:

 Member inductions were to include key information such as how to 
get the attention of the Chairman at Committee, how to make an 
amendment to a motion and how to move a motion.

 Members elected as a result of by-elections were to be inducted in 
the same manner as all other Members.

 It was positive that the feedback from Members, regarding the need 
to provide sufficient notice of learning and development activities, 
had been acknowledged by Officers.

In response to questions from the Committee, Mr O’Connell stated that:

 The involvement of experienced Members in the induction process 
would be beneficial for new Members.

 A new approach for publishing the Constitution online was being 
explored.  This improved the accessibility of the document.

 Discussions regarding the production of a Member Handbook were 
underway.  When a document was produced, this would be shared 
with all Members.

RESOLVED: That the Member Learning and Development Update be 
noted.

84. PLANNING COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Mr O’Connell explained to the Committee that the proposed amendments 
to the Planning Committee Terms of Reference corrected an anomaly in 
the Constitution.  Following publication of the agenda, feedback had been 
received on the draft changes.  Subsequently it was suggested that the 
Terms of Reference be amended to read:



4

“PROVIDED that any such representation(s) received are, in the 
opinion of the Head of Planning and Development, based upon 
relevant planning considerations (including where there is 
significant public concern based around planning considerations).”

The Committee commented that:

 It was important to achieve parity on call-in procedures for Ward 
Members and Parish Councils.  This ensured that any Ward or 
Parish impacted by a planning application could call-in the 
application on material grounds.

 The position of Political Group Spokesperson should not be 
removed, however, this role should not have the ability to call-in all 
planning applications.

 If an application was called-in by a Councillor or Parish Council, 
those who called-in the application were expected to attend the 
relevant Planning Committee meeting.  If there were legitimate 
reasons for being unable to attend, Officers should be contacted to 
ensure that the reasons for calling-in the application were shared at 
the Planning Committee meeting.

The Committee noted that it was important to articulate the Terms of 
Reference in a manner that reflected the comments made by the 
Committee.  It was therefore prudent to formulate and agree the revised 
wording after further consideration had been given to the topic. 

RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference be amended in line with Officers 
suggested wording, arising from the deliberations of the Committee, and 
which the Committee will review and agree by email for referral directly to 
Full Council.

Voting: Unanimous

Note: The meeting was adjourned from 7.17 p.m. to 7.23 p.m.

85. COMMITTEE STRUCTURE REVIEW 

Mr Nash outlined that, following the resolution of the Democracy 
Committee on 30 January 2019, the Committee Structure Review Working 
Group met for a fourth time on 14 February 2019.  During this meeting 
the group considered the changes to the Committee Structure Review 
Report, Response to Recommendations, Draft Constitutional Changes and 
report template options.  At the Working Group, Members suggested that 
the Committee names be changed to:

 Policy and Resources Committee

 Communities, Housing and Environment Committee



5

 Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Committee

 Prosperity, Heritage and Leisure Committee

 Democracy and General Purposes Committee

Additionally, Mr Nash stated that a briefing for all Members was to be 
arranged if the Committee Structure Review report and Draft 
Constitutional Changes were recommended to Council.

Mrs Estelle Culligan, Principal Solicitor, Contentious and Corporate 
Governance, explained that a further area of work had been identified as a 
result of the Committee Structure Review.  The committee arrangements 
relating to disciplinary matters for Statutory Officers were to be reviewed 
during the next municipal year.

The Committee commented that:

 The use of the term Prosperity did not accurately reflect the 
function of the Prosperity, Heritage and Leisure Committee in the 
recommended structure.  It was stated that this committee should 
be renamed to the “Economic Regeneration and Leisure 
Committee”.

 Relocating the Cross-Cutting Issues and Implications section in the 
report template was advantageous, as this provided a useful 
summary to be read alongside the Executive Summary.  By moving 
the section towards the front of the report, this would help 
Members to consider relevant issues before they read the detail of 
reports.

 Any review of disciplinary processes for Statutory Officers should 
consider incorporating the required functions into existing 
committees.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee Structure Review Report and Draft 
Constitutional Changes reflect the agreed committee names:

 Policy and Resources Committee

 Communities, Housing and Environment Committee

 Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Committee

 Economic Regeneration and Leisure Committee

 Democracy and General Purposes Committee

2. That the report template, attached as Appendix 4, be used by 
Officers.



6

Voting: Unanimous

3. That Council be recommended to agree the Draft Constitutional 
Changes, attached as Appendix 3.

Voting: For – 7 Against – 0 Abstentions – 1

4. That Council be recommended to agree the Committee Structure 
Review Report, attached as Appendix 1.

Voting: Unanimous

86. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.30 p.m. to 8.15 p.m.


